
※収納ケースはサヨウ専用です。他の物を収納しないでください。

①付属の収納ケースを開き中央にティーポットを置いて対角線のボタンを留めてください。

②イラストのように残りの両側のボタンを留めてください。

③最後にバックルのある両端を持ち上げ、バックルで閉じてください。

スペックセット内容（各部の名称）

この度は、スノーピーク製品をお買い上げいただき、誠にありがとうございます。本製品はティーポットセットです。安全にご使用いただくためにも下記の取扱説明書をよく読んでからご使用ください。また、読み終わった後も大切に保管し
てください。説明内容で理解出来ない点及び製品に不具合が確認された際には直ちに使用を中止しご購入いただきました販売店様もしくは弊社ユーザーサービスまでお問い合わせください。
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サヨウ
CS-340

取扱説明書 ： Ver 1.10

メンテナンスについて

●長期間ご使用しなかった製品を再度お使いになる際は、本製品を点検し各部に異常がないことを確認してくだ
さい。異常が発見された場合は、直ちに使用を中止しお買い求めいただいた販売店様、または弊社ユーザー
サービス係に点検または修理を依頼してください。
●普段のお手入れには柔らかいスポンジに中性洗剤をつけて洗ってください。クレンザー、金属製のたわしや磨き
粉は使用しないでください。

●ご使用後は汚れを早めに落とし、十分に乾燥させて保管してください。
●茶渋による汚れが目立ってきたら、漂白剤や重曹を使ったお手入れがおすすめです。いずれの方法でも、つけ
置きしたティーポットを取り出す時にはゴム手袋をつけるようにしてください。
●収納ケースは洗うことができません。汚れを落とす際にはよく絞った布などで拭き取ってください。

品質保証について

お買い求めいただきました製品は万全を期していますが、万一不備な点がございましたら、お買い求めいただいた販売店様もしくは弊社または各製品に記載された連絡先にご相談ください。製造上の欠陥が原因の場合は無償で修
理または交換させていただきます。その他の場合は適切な価格で修理させていただきます。修理、交換の判断は弊社の裁量によるものとさせていただきます。また、以下の場合は修理できない場合もありますので予めご了承ください。
1.素材の経年劣化による損害など商品の寿命
2.改造および粗雑な取扱いによる故障
3.取扱説明書で禁止されている取扱いによる故障
4.不測の事故による商品の故障

5.その他製造上の欠陥以外による製品の故障
6.ゴミやさびによる故障
7.分解したことによる不具合の発生または破損
8.落下やその他の衝撃による部品の変形や破損による不具合

9.摩擦によるパーツの変化及びそれによる故障
10.他社製品との組み合わせによる故障
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株式会社スノーピーク
〒955-0147 新潟県三条市中野原456
Tel. 0256-46-5858 / Fax. 0256-46-5860
www.snowpeak.co.jp

スノーピークユーザーサービス
（9：00～17：00）0120-010-660

Email:userservice@snowpeak.co.jp

不明な点やお気付きの点がございましたら、
販売店様または弊社ユーザーサービスまで
お問い合わせください。

取扱説明書
（本書）

クリア湯呑み×2 収納ケースティーポット本体

つまみ

茶こし穴

注ぎ口
パッキン

満水容量線

①ティーポットを取り出し、ポットの中に入るクリア湯呑みも取り出してください。お好みのお茶を
ポットの中に入れて、満水容量線以下までお湯を注いでください。

②イラストのように蓋のロゴを注ぎ口に向けて、ティーポット本体にはめこみます。満水容量線
までしっかり押して閉めてください。
※蓋の茶こし穴はロゴ側にあります。必ずロゴが注ぎ口の方向にあることを確認してからお茶
を注いてください。

③お茶が出来上がったら、ティーポットの両側縁部を持ち、もう片手の人差し指でつまみを軽く
抑えながらクリア湯呑みにゆっくりと注いでください。お湯を入れる際に蓋のステンレス部分
は大変熱くなりますので、火傷に十分ご注意ください。また、急にティーポットを傾けると、お茶
がこぼれやすく大変危険です。

●材質：ティーポット本体／飽和ポリエステル樹脂（トライタン）、
蓋／ステンレス、つまみ／天然木、パッキン／シリコーンゴム、
クリア湯呑み／飽和ポリエステル樹脂（トライタン）、
収納ケース／綿帆布

●本体サイズ：ティーポット／φ100×130(h)mm、
クリア湯呑み／φ78×43(h)mm、
収納ケース（展開時）／380×380mm

●重量：総重量／390g
（ティーポット／300g、クリア湯呑み／45g）

●容量：ティーポット／600ml、クリア湯呑み／150ml
※ティーポット本体にはクリア湯呑みを最大で4個まで収納することができます。

使用方法

1 2 3

収納方法

安全上の注意事項　ご使用の前によく読んで予測される事故を回避し安全にご使用ください。

注意 ケガや本体破損、物品破損として拡大被害の原因となる行為を示します。

●細かい茶葉等は蓋の茶こし穴から出ることがあります。
●製品を落としたり強い衝撃を与えないでください。破損や漏れの原因になります。※本製品は耐衝撃性の高
いトライタン素材を使われていますが、強い衝撃を与えると破損することがあります。
●炎天下の車内など、高温になる場所には放置しないでください。

●飲料や茶葉を入れた状態で長時間放置しないでください。異臭や色移りの原因になります。
●直射日光など強い光に当て続けると変形する場合があります。
●展開した収納ケースはランチョンマットとして使えますが、生地自体の防水性がありません。
●ご使用を重ねるなかでティーポット本体に茶渋が付着し変色することがあります。予めご了承ください。

警告 取扱いを誤った場合、使用者が死亡または重症を負う可能性があることを示します。

●ご使用の前に、本製品を点検し各部に異常がないことを確認してください。異常が発見された場合は、直ち
に使用を中止しお買い求めいただいた販売店様、または弊社ユーザーサービス係に点検または修理を依頼
してください。
●本製品は飲料用のティーポットセットです。製品本来の目的以外の用途には使用しないでください。
●本製品には食器洗浄機や乾燥機を使用しないでください。本体の変形や変色の原因となります。
●本製品のティーポットと湯呑みの耐熱温度は100℃になります。燃焼式のランタンやコンロ、ヒーターなどの
熱源や、マッチ、ローソク、ライター、タバコなどの裸火や炎のそばに置かないでください。また、本製品を絶対
加熱しないでください。やけどや製品破損の原因になります。
●ティーポットを振ったり、強い振動を与えないでください。中の液体が吹きこぼれる可能性がございます。
●本製品にドライアイスを入れないでください。ティーポットが膨張し破損やけがの原因になります。
●冷凍庫での保管はおやめください。製品の変形や破損の原因になります。

●飲料は満水容量線以上に入れないようご注意ください。蓋を閉める際に溢れる可能性がございます。
●飲料の漏れ事故を防ぐため、シリコーンパッキンは必ず正しく装着してご使用ください。
●柑橘類の皮に含まれるテルペンによりティーポット本体が変質する場合がございますので、柑橘類のジュー
スには使用しないでください。
●飲料を注ぐ際は、必ず注ぎ口の位置を確認してから注いでください。間違った方向で装着すると液体のこぼ
れなどの可能性があります。十分注意してご使用ください。
●安定した場所でご使用ください。不安定な場所でのご使用は本製品の転倒や落下などにより思わぬ怪我や
製品破損の原因になります。
●MCTオイルは使用しないでください。ティーポット本体や湯呑みが割れる可能性があります。
　※MCTとは中鎖脂肪酸油のことで、ココナッツオイル等に含まれています。
●乳幼児や小さいお子様の手の届かない所で保管してください。

満水
容量線

1

茶こし穴の向き
（ロゴマークと同じ向き）

2 3

修理について
●本格的な修理が必要な場合は、お買い求めになった販売店様または弊社ユーザーサービスまでお問い合わせください。●修理を依頼される場合は、必ず十分に乾燥させ、汚れをきれいに落としてください。●修理品には修理箇所
がはっきりと解るように、必ずメモまたは荷札を付けてください。また破損時の状況をできるだけ詳しく書いたメモを添えてください。●修理品の運賃並びに修理費については以下のように規定させていただきます。
1.保証対象の場合：往復運賃並びに修理費は弊社にて負担いたします。
2.保証対象以外の場合：往復運賃並びに修理費は、お客様のご負担とさせていただきます。

持ち場所

軽く抑え



※The storage case is designed specifically for the Sayou teapot only. Do not 
use it to store other items.

①Open the attached storage case, place the teapot in the center, and fasten 
the buttons on the opposite side of the case.

②Fasten the remaining buttons on both sides, as shown in the illustration.

③Finally, lift up both ends and attach the buckles to close.

①Remove the teapot from its case and take out any teacups from the inside. 
Place the tea of your choice inside the pot and fill it with hot water until it reaches 
the full capacity line.
②Place the lid on the teapot with the logo facing the spout, as shown in the 

illustration. Push it down firmly until it reaches the full capacity line.
　※Please note: The strainer hole in the lid is aligned with the logo. Please make 

sure that the logo is facing the spout before pouring tea.
③When tea is ready, hold both sides of the teapot rim and pour it slowly into a teacup 

while gently pressing down on the knob with your index finger. The stainless steel 
part of the lid gets very hot when pouring in hot water, so please be careful to not 
burn yourself. Tilting the teapot suddenly is very dangerous as the tea can spill easily.

Instructions for Use

1 2 3

How to store

Full 
capacity 
line

1

Direction of tea strainer hole 
(aligned with the logo)

2

Where to hold

3

Thank you for purchasing a Snow Peak product. This product is a teapot set. For safety, read the following instruction manual before use. Please keep it safe for future reference. Finally, if you find anything 
that you do not understand in the description or any problems with the product, please stop use immediately and contact the retailer or Snow Peak Customer Service.

Sayou Teapot
CS-340

Instruction Manual : Ver 1.10

Maintenance
●Before using a product that has been in storage for a long time, check each part for abnormalities. 

If there are abnormalities, take the product to the retailer or contact Snow Peak Customer Service 
for inspection or repair.

●For daily cleaning, wash with a soft sponge and mild detergent. Do not use cleanser, metal 
scrubbers, or polishing powder.

●After use, clean the pot as soon as possible and dry it thoroughly before storing.
●If stains from tea become noticeable, we recommend using bleach or baking soda to clean the 

teapot. In either case, wear rubber gloves when removing the soaked teapot.
●The storage case is not washable. When cleaning, wipe with a damp cloth to remove stains.

Warranty

●If professional repairs are required, please contact the retailer where you purchased the product or Snow Peak Customer Service. ●When you request repairs, please make sure that the product is dry and 
clean. ●Please attach a memo or a tag indicating the necessary repair and please write details of how and when the damage occurred. ●Transportation and repair costs are determined as follows.
1. Within warranty: The transportation cost (both ways) and repair cost will be covered by Snow Peak. 
2. Outside warranty: The transportation cost (both ways) and repair cost will be covered by the customer.

Repair

Snow Peak has taken all possible measures to ensure every product is durable and functions correctly. If you find any product defects, please contact the retailer where you purchased the product or Snow 
Peak Customer Service. If there are apparent defects in the product's manufacturing, the defective product will be repaired or exchanged free of charge. In other cases, Snow Peak will repair the product for 
an appropriate fee. The decision to repair or replace the product will be at our discretion. Snow Peak will not repair the product for any damage that occurred due to the following. 
1. Material deterioration caused by age
2. Damage caused by modifications or rough handling
3. Damage caused by inappropriate use not mentioned in the instruction manual
4. Damage caused by unexpected accidents
5. Any damage other than defects in the manufacturing process

6. Damage caused by dust or rust
7. Damage and defects caused by dismantling the product
8. Damage and defects caused by dropping, jolting or other shocks
9. Deterioration or failure of parts due to friction
10. Damage caused by the use of the product in combination with another manufacturer's products

Safety Precautions: Before use: please read thoroughly for safe use, and to avoid accidents.

CAUTION / Misuse could result in injury to the user and/or damage to property.
●Fine tea leaves, etc., may come out through the strainer hole in the lid.
●Do not drop the product or apply a strong force to it. Strong impacts may cause damage or 

leaking. ※Although this product is made of high-impact resistant Tritan material, it may be 
damaged by dropping or other strong impacts.

●Do not leave the product in hot places, such as inside a car under the blazing sun.
●Do not leave the container filled with a beverage or tea leaves for a long period of time. Failure to 

clean promptly may cause odors or color migration.
●The product may be deformed if it is continuously exposed to direct sunlight or another source of 

heat.
●The unfolded storage case can be used as a luncheon mat, but the fabric itself is not waterproof.
●Please note: The teapot itself may become discolored with tea stains after repeated use.

Snow Peak, Inc.
456, Nakanohara, Sanjo-Shi, Niigata 955-0147 Japan
Tel. +81 256-46-5858 / Fax. +81 256-46-5860
www.snowpeak.co.jp

Snow Peak USA, Inc.
404 NW 23rd Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97210, USA
Tel. +1 (503) 461-0781 / Instagram. @snowpeakusa
Email. info@snowpeak.com / www.snowpeak.com
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SpecificationsSet Contents (Name of the Parts)

Instruction manual
(this manual)

Clear teacup×2 Storage caseTeapot

Knob
Strainer hole

Spout
Rubber 
seal

Full capacity line

●Material: Teapot / saturated polyester plastic(Tritan), 
lid / stainless steel, knob / natural wood, 
Rubber seal / silicone rubber, 
clear teacup / saturated polyester plastic (Tritan), 
storage case / cotton canvas

●Size: Teapot / dia100×130(h)mm(3.9”×5.1”),
Clear teacup / φ78×43(h)mm(3.1”×1.7”), 
Storage case(when unfolded) / 380×380mm(15”×15”)

●Weight: Total weight / 390g(13.8 oz)
(Teapot / 300g(10.6 oz), Clear teacup / 45g(1.6 oz))

●Capacity: Teapot / 600ml(20.3 fl oz)
clear teacup / 150ml(5.1 fl oz)

※The teapot can hold up to 4 teacups.

WARNING /  Misuse could result in serious injury or death.
●Before using the product, check each part for abnormalities. If there are abnormalities, take the 

product to the dealer or Snow Peak Customer Service for inspection or repair.
●This product is a teapot set for drinks. Do not use it for any purpose other than as originally 

intended.
●Do not use a dishwasher or dryer for this product. Using a dishwasher or dryer may cause 

deformation or discoloration of the main body.
●The teapot and teacups are heat resistant up to 100°C. Do not place this product near any heat 

sources, such as burning lanterns, stoves, heaters, or other open flames, such as matches, 
candles, lighters, cigarettes, etc. Never heat up this product. Heating the product may cause 
burns or product damage.

●Do not shake or rattle the teapot. The liquid inside may spill out.
●Do not put dry ice in this product; it may cause the teapot to expand, resulting in damage or injury.
●Please do not store this product in a freezer. Freezing may cause deformation or damage to the 

product.
●Please be careful not to fill above the full capacity line. Overfilling may cause liquid to spill when 

closing the lid.
●To prevent accidental leaks, be sure to install the silicone rubber seals correctly.
●Do not use this product for citrus juices, as the teapot itself may be altered by the terpenes 

contained in citrus peels.
●When pouring drinks, be sure to check the position of the spout before pouring. If the pot is 

installed in the wrong direction, there is a possibility of spillage. Use with care.
●Please use the product in a stable place. Use of the product in an unstable place may cause the 

product to tip over or fall, which could result in unexpected injury or damage to the product.
●Do not use MCT oil, as it may break the teapot body or teacup.
※MCT refers to medium-chain fatty acid oil, which is found in coconut oil and other oils.
●Please keep this product out of the reach of infants and small children.

press down 
gently


